

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROBERT GACHO,	)	
	)	
Petitioner-Appellant,	)	Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
	)	
	)	
	)	Case No. 1:17-cv-00257
	)	
v.	)	Hon. Robert Gettleman
	)	
ALEX JONES,	)	
	)	
Respondent-Appellee.	)	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBERT GACHO**

---

Christopher Keleher  
THE KELEHER APPELLATE LAW GROUP  
155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4250  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 448-8491  
ckeleher@appellatelawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The Response Brief Avoids The Central Issue Of This Appeal.....1

II. Even If Actual Bias Is The Test, Gacho Prevails Because The State Views Titone’s Bribe In A Vacuum.....3

III. The Lack of Questionable Rulings Is Irrelevant Because A Judge’s Promise To Acquit A Co-Defendant Has An Immeasurable Impact.....6

IV. The State Cannot Defend The Majority’s Flawed Reliance.....7

V. The Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Issue Is Properly Before The Court.....9

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7), RULE 32(g) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32(c).....13

PROOF OF SERVICE.....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997) .....	2,4
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	2
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	1,2,3,4
<i>Cartalino v. Washington</i> , 122 F.3d 8 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	5,6,8,9
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	11
<i>George v. Smith</i> , 586 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Hawkins</i> , 690 N.E.2d 999 (Ill. 1998) .....	8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	1
<i>People v. Fair</i> , 738 N.E.2d 500 (Ill. 2000) .....	8
<i>People v. Gacho</i> , 967 N.E.2d 994 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....	4,5
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10
<i>Sweyear v. Fare Foods Corp.</i> , 911 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	1,2,3,8
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	1,7
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	1
